At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the group's interest-bearing financial instruments were:

Consolidated
Carrying amount

2017 2016
$000 $000

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 18,017   44,933
Financial liabilities (787,729)   (790,576)

(769,712)   (745,643)

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets -   -
Financial liabilities (121,537)   (124,544)

(121,537)   (124,544)

Nufarm Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

31 Financial risk management and financial instruments (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown
below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.  The sensitivity is calculated on
the debt at 31 July 2017. Due to the seasonality of the crop protection business, debt levels can vary during the year.  The analysis is
performed on the same basis for 31 July 2016.

Profit or loss
100bp 100bp

increase decrease
2017 $000 $000
Variable rate instruments (7,697)   7,697
Total sensitivity (7,697)   7,697

2016
Variable rate instruments (7,456)   7,456
Total sensitivity (7,456)   7,456

Fair values
All financial assets and financial liabilities, other than derivatives, are initially recognised at the fair value of consideration paid or received, net
of transaction costs as appropriate, and subsequently carried at fair value or amortised cost, as indicated in the tables below. Derivatives are
initially recognised at fair value on the date the contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured at their fair value.

The financial assets and liabilities are presented by class in the tables below at their carrying values, which generally approximate to the fair
values. In the case of the centrally managed fixed rate debt not swapped to floating rate totalling $125.3 million (2016: $131.6 million), the